Attachment 2

SRPRS.20.090

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND HILL BY-LAW 75-20

A By-law to amend Chapter 1116 of the City of Richmond Hill Municipal Code, being by-law 402-89, as amended, relating to parking regulation

WHEREAS on November 6th, 1989, the Corporation of the City of Richmond Hill (the "City") enacted by-law No. 402-89 that regulates the parking of motor vehicles on public highways and other property ("Parking Regulation By-law");

AND WHEREAS on June 24th, 2020, the Council of the Corporation of the City of Richmond Hill authorized the recommendations of staff report number SRPRS.20.090 that regulates the parking of motor vehicles on west side of Bridgewater Drive

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND HILL ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That Chapter 1116, being By-law No. 402-89 of the Corporation of the City of Richmond Hill (the "Parking Regulation By-law"), be amended as follows:
 - (a) Schedule "A" Parking Prohibited Signs Displayed be amended by inserting the below into Schedule 'A' alphabetically:

Highway: Bridgewater Drive

Side: West

From and To: South limit of Bridgewater Drive to Stouffville Road

Prohibited Time of Day: Anytime

(b) Schedule "A" – Parking Prohibition – Signs – Displayed be amended by inserting the below into Schedule 'A' alphabetically:

Highway: Bridgewater Drive

Side: East

From and To: A point 60m south of Stouffville Road to a point 50m

southerly thereof

Prohibited Time of Day: Anytime

(c) Schedule "A" – Parking Prohibition – Signs – Displayed be amended by inserting the below into Schedule 'A' alphabetically:

Highway: Bridgewater Drive

Side: East

From and To: A point 190m south of Stouffville Road to a point 85m

southerly thereof

Prohibited Time of Day: Anytime

2. Except as herein provided and as required to give effect to the amendments in this By-law No. 75-20, the provisions of the Parking Regulation By-law continue in full force and effect without amendment.

Attachment 2 SRPRS.20.090

PASSED THIS 24 th DA	AY OF JUNE, 2020.
Dave Barrow Mayor	
Stephen M.A. Huycke City Clerk	